



2026:HHC:14303

**Karan Kumar vs. State of H.P.**

**Cr.Appeal (C-SB) No. 39 of 2025**

08.10.2025 Present:

Mr. Vijender Katoch, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Tarun Pathak, Deputy Advocate, General, for the respondent/State.

**Cr.Appeal (C-SB) No. 39 of 2025**

Notice. Mr. Tarun Pathak, Deputy Advocate General accepts notice on behalf of respondent/State.

Record of the learned Trial Court be requisitioned.

**Cr.MP No. 4442 of 2025**

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

Learned Deputy Advocate General prays for and is granted a week's time to file reply.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)  
Judge**

**08<sup>th</sup> October, 2025**  
(ravinder)