



2026:HHC:14303

**Karan Kumar vs. State of H.P.**

**Cr. Appeal (C-SB) No. 39 of 2025**

18.03.2026 Present: Mr. Vijender Katoch, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Jitender Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent/State.

**Cr.MP No. 4442 of 2025**

This Court has the Roster to hear the criminal appeals pertaining to the year 2025 and is ready to hear the matter; therefore, this application has become infructuous.

Application stands disposed of.

**Cr. Appeal (C-SB) No. 39 of 2025**

With the consent of the parties, the matter is taken up for hearing.

Arguments heard. Judgment reserved.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)  
Judge**

18<sup>th</sup> March, 2026  
(Nikita)